

Stone and Ivory Intake Form, Terms and Conditions

TOOTH GEM CONSENT, RELEASE OF LIABILITY, AND WAIVER OF ALL CLAIMS

Name		Birth Date	
Phone#	Email		
List Allergies			
List Medications			

- Please read the following. By signing at the bottom, you understand and agree to the provisions. In
 consideration of both (a)receiving a tooth gem, gold charm, or similar tooth gem product from the Tooth
 Gem Technician and (b) the use of facilities provided by STONE & IVORY and its employees, you agree to
 the following:
- I certify that this Informed consent, and waiver form was completed by me and that I understand all the
 questions, terms and conditions, and all entries in it and information are true and complete to the best of
 my knowledge. I agree to observe and obey all posted, written and oral rules and warnings, including on
 those materials provided by STONE AND IVORY.
- Although there is no age limit for tooth gems, if under 16 years of age, I verify that my parent or guardian approves me getting this service.
- I understand that the materials used to apply my tooth gem may affect my teeth, and that I have been given the opportunity to talk about the risks associated with the bonding agent with my Tooth Gem Technician and dentist.
- I have voluntarily elected to undergo gem application procedure after the nature and purpose of this treatment has been explained to me.
- I understand that once the tooth gem is placed there may be some dental adhesive surrounding the tooth gem on the tooth and that it will wear away with normal brushing and eating within a few weeks.
- I understand there are risks of decalcification of the tooth around the tooth gem.
- I understand that smoking, alcohol, certain medications and health conditions can cause dry mouth syndrome and compromise the success of my tooth gem and tooth health.
- I understand that certain tooth gems may fall off for any or no reason after applying the gems to my teeth. I understand and agree that STONE & IVORY is only responsible for replacing products, including any gems, diamonds or gold charms, if my tooth gem falls off within two weeks of application. Proof of purchase must be shown. STONE & IVORY is not responsible for gems, diamonds or gold charms purchased somewhere else.

- I understand and will follow the aftercare instructions given to me by the Tooth Gem Technician to ensure the longevity of my tooth gem.
- I hereby authorize my Tooth Gem Technician and the studio permission to take photographs and use my likeness in a photograph or video for its promotional materials and publications, print and digital. I understand and agree that all rights to any photograph of me belong to STONE & IVORY.
- I agree to indemnify and defend Stone & Ivory owner, representatives, employees, contractors, and agents, against all claims, causes of action, damages, judgements, costs or expenses, including attorney fees and other litigation costs, which may in any way arise from my use of, or presence upon the facilities.
- I agree to waive and release to the fullest extent permitted by applicable state law each of the Tooth Gem Technician, all employees, contractors, and the management of the studio from all liability whatsoever, for any and all claims or causes of action that I, my estate, heirs, executors or assigns may have for personal injury or otherwise, including any direct or consequential damages, which result or arise from the application of, or my accidental swallowing of tooth gems, whether caused by the negligence or fault of the Tooth Gem Technician.
- The parties will attempt to resolve any dispute arising out of or relating to this Release of Liability through friendly negotiations. If the matter is not resolved, the parties agree to use mediation.
- I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT AND UNDERSTAND ITS CONTENTS. I VOLUNTARILY SURRENDER CERTAIN RIGHTS. STONE AND IVORY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE TOOTH GEM APPLICATION.

Print Name	Date
Signature	
Gem Colors:	
Gem Size:	
Gem Design:	
Notes:	
Paid:	